MINUTES OF THE DICKSON COUNTY COMMISSION

"SPECIAL CALLED"

Call to order by Chairman, County Mayor, Bob Rial

Date:	June 5, 2023	
Meeting:	"Special Called Session"	
Roll Call:	County Clerk, Luanne Greer	
Present:	Randy Simpkins	Ray Ledger
	Dwight McIllwain	Stacey Batey
	James C. Dawson	Becky Spicer
	Carl Buckner	Jody Britt
	Mike Petty	Danny Williams
	Rusty Grove	Cindi Gray

Absent:

None

RESOLUTIONS:

06-2023-01 A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS, DEPARTMENTS, INSTITUTIONS, OFFICES AND AGENCIES OF DICKSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2023 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2024

This Resolution is to make appropriations for the various funds, departments, institutions, offices and agencies of Dickson County, Tennessee, for the year beginning **July 1**, **2023** and ending **June 30**, **2024**. Motion by Commissioner Mike Petty, second by Commissioner Becky Spicer to approve making appropriations for various funds, departments, institutions, offices and agencies of Dickson County, Tennessee, for the year beginning **July 1**, **2023** and ending **June 30**, **2024** passed by a unanimous aye voice vote.

06-2023-02 RESOLUTION FIXING THE TAX LEVY IN DICKSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2023

This resolution is to fix the combined property tax rate in Dickson County, Tennessee. Beginning **July 1, 2023** the tax rate shall be Two Dollars and Thirty Five Cents (\$2.35) on each One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) of taxable property to provide revenue for each of the following funds:

General	\$1.28
Highway/Public Works	\$.08
General Purpose School	\$.72
General Debt Service	\$.27
Total	\$2.35

Motion by Commissioner Dwight McIllwain, second by Commissioner Ray Ledger to approve the Tax Levy in Dickson County, Tennessee for the year beginning **July 1, 2023** at \$2.35 passed by a unanimous aye voice vote.

06-2023-03 RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO NONPROFIT CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS OF DICKSON COUNTY, TENNESSE FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2023 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2024

This Resolution is to make appropriations to Nonprofit Charitable Organizations of Dickson County, Tennessee for the year beginning **July 1, 2023** and ending **June 30, 2024**.

Motion by Commissioner Randy Simpkins, second by Commissioner Carl Buckner to approve the appropriations to Nonprofit Charitable Organizations of Dickson County, Tennessee for the year beginning **July 1, 2023** and ending **June 30, 2024** passed by a unanimous aye voice vote.

Adjournment:

1. Motion and second by all in attendance to adjourn passed by a unanimous aye voice vote.

Respectfully submitted,

County Clerk, Luanne Greer

Chairman, County Mayor, Bob Rial